Freedom of Information Act 2000 -

Residential and Nursing Care Home Fees

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

Ref No: FOI-2223-048175

Q1: Please complete the following table for Residential and Nursing Care Home Fees for
people over the age of 65:

Notes:

o All fees should exclude FNC and Top-Up payments but include any other resident
contributions which make up the Local Authority fee.

¢ Minimum fee is the lowest base, starting rate or lowest rate paid for each care type.
¢ Maximum fee is the highest fee or cap to any fee or rate paid for each care type.

e Average fee is the average weekly fee paid during the month of April 2022 for each
care type.

o Number of placements is the number of residents who make up the average fee by
care type.

o Where different care types are used, such as care bandings, tier rates, or other fee
structures, the minimum, maximum and average fee should be provided for the
alternative care type used — see Q3 below.

Care Type Minimum | Maximum Date fee Average Number of
or base weekly was last weekly fee | placement
weekly 2022/23 fee | uplifted* paid for all | s the
2022/23 (if fees residents Average
Fee form part during fee relates

of arange) April 2022 | to

Nursing

Nursing with

Dementia

Residential

(without

Nursing)

Residential

(without

Nursing) with

Dementia

*If Fees have not yet been uplifted for 2022/23, please state the planned or estimated date

of the 2022/23 annual fee uplift.

Response

I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested
information below:

Care Type

Minimum
or base

Maximum
weekly

Date fee
was last

Average
weekly fee

Number of
placements




weekly 2022/23 fee | uplifted* paid for all | the
2022/23 (if fees residents Average
Fee form part during fee relates
of arange) April 2022 | to
Nursing £628.50 NA April 2022 £ 933.57 147
Nursing with £628.50 NA April 2022 £ 995.42 68
Dementia
Residential £471.23 NA April 2022 £ 755.93 194
(without
Nursing)
Residential £557.12 NA April 2022 £ 739.32 77
(without
Nursing) with
Dementia

*If Fees have not yet been uplifted for 2022/23, please state the planned or estimated date
of the 2022/23 annual fee uplift.

Following the recent change to a new information system we currently have a problem
classifying some residents in a way which is consistent with previous years.
This has led to inconsistent reporting for residents with Dementia/Elderly Mentally Impaired.

Q2: Please provide a copy of your 2022/23 fee uplift letter sent to providers outlining
your approach to inflation, the decision regarding the uplift, and what the rates and/or
percentage uplifts are. Where you have not yet offered a fee uplift for 2022/23, please
state when this will be communicated, and who we can contact at that time to request
a copy of the uplift letter/correspondence. If you were an authority which brought
forward your uplift for 2022/23, please indicate this and provide the letter explaining
the approach to providers.

Response
I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested
information attached:

o Document Residential and Nursing Care uplift letter

Q3: Where you operate banded/tier rates or have multiple, or arange of rates for each
care type, please indicate as such and provide the rate bandings or ranges and a link

or explanation to how these are applied. Where possible this should follow the format
in Q1 for Minimum, Maximum, Average and the number of placements.

Response
Following a search of our paper and electronic records, | have established that the
information you requested is not held by Southampton City Council.

This is because no tiered rates are used.

Q4: Please outline your approach to care homes paying the National Living Wage,
Real Living Wage or any other local variations or premiums associated to Care home
staff pay and how this impacts the care provider in respect of the rates paid should
they adopt different pay structures directed by the Council and if they choose not to
do so.



Response
I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested
information below:

Paying National Living Wage is a legal requirement. The Council does not require providers
pay any other variation or premiums beyond this.

Q5: To avoid further FOI's, please provide a link to your website we can share with
members where information relating to care home fees are published.

Response
I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested
information below:

Provider enquiries can be directed to: Market.Development@southampton.gov.uk

Statement regarding disclosure of personal information

Personal information is exempt from disclosure under s.40(2) of the Freedom of Information
Act 2000 unless one of the conditions set out in the General Data Protection Regulation is
met. The Section, which is an absolute exemption by virtue of Section 40(3)(a)(i), states that
the information is exempt if disclosure would breach any of the data protection principles.
This means that that the Council is under no duty to consider whether disclosure should
nonetheless be made in the public interest.

With regard to it employees, the Council will generally redact the names and contact details
of Council officers when providing responses to requests, although there may be instances
where it is deemed there is public interest in disclosure of these details (the names of
Council employees of Chief officer grade will generally be released). This is in accordance
with the Council’s policy on Processing Requests under FOI and EIR (copy available on
request).”

Please note that the Council cannot guarantee the accuracy of information supplied.

The information contained in this response is released under an Open Government Licence, which
permits you to:

e Copy, publish, distribute and transmit the information

e Adapt the information

e Exploit the information commercially and non-commercially for example, by combining it
with other information, or by including it in your own product or application

Where you do any of the above, however, you must acknowledge Southampton City Council as the
source of the information in your product or application, and, where possible, provide a link to the
Open Government Licence, where you can also find further information about its terms and
conditions:


mailto:Market.Development@southampton.gov.uk

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

All other material supplied to you (including, layout, presentation, text, logos, icons, and photos) is
copyright © Southampton City Council (date documents produced), unless otherwise stated.

This license does not cover third party rights Southampton City Council is not authorised to license,
or other intellectual property rights including; patents, trademarks, and design rights.

Please note that a copy of this response and other Council responses may be included in the
Council’s disclosure log which is available on the Council’s website:

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-data/freedom-of-information/FOI-
search.aspx

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal
review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of
the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Service Director — Legal and Business Operations
Southampton City Council

Civic Centre

SOUTHAMPTON

SO14 7LT

Email: legal@southampton.gov.uk

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly
to the Information Commissioner for a decision.

The Information commissioner can be contacted by using the details available at
https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/ or by post at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Woycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-data/freedom-of-information/FOI-search.aspx
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-data/freedom-of-information/FOI-search.aspx
mailto:legal@southampton.gov.uk
https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/
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RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE UPLIFTS 2022-23

| would firstly like to express my thanks to you and your staff teams for your
dedication and hard work over the past year. There has been significant risk and
uncertainty around the pandemic and the adult social care sector has responded
very well making sure to keep the welfare of your residents to the fore. The council,
and our CCG partners, have supported you both financially and in practical terms
with the Infection Prevention and Control & Workforce Recruitment and Retention
fund as well as other resources. Closer working between all parties is crucially
important and we want to continue to build on these relationships in the next
financial year.

Southampton City Council has now finalised its budgets for 2022/2023. As in
previous years the council, like many other local authorities, continues to face
sustained financial pressure. The council has continued to have to make difficult
choices in order to balance income against spending requirements, while
maintaining high quality service provision for all its residents. The Covid-19
pandemic has added to these financial challenges and as is the case for our
providers, there is still a level of uncertainty about the long term legacy of the
pandemic.

The adult social care reforms announced by the government last year will have a
significant impact on the sector. In particular the lifetime cap on care costs will
require significant planning to prepare for implementation from October 2023. We
will be undertaking a ‘Fair Cost of Care Exercise’ over the next six months working
alongside providers and their representative bodies such as Hampshire Care
Association, to understand the likely impact of the reforms and produce a market
sustainability plan.

In the short term, we are aware of the added pressures on many care homes, such
as the rise in National Living Wage from April 2022 and high rate of inflation. These
additional factors have been considered during the process of setting the council’s
uplift offer for 2022/23.

Based upon the above, the council will provide an uplift of 5.78% to all current
Residential & Nursing placements costing less than £800 per week. This same uplift
will be applied to the council’s published rate levels for Residential and Nursing
Care. These new published rate levels are outlined in the appendix at the end of this
letter.

Providers do not have to take any action to accept this uplift, the new rates will take
effect from Friday 15t April 2022. We will be making the changes to the rates on our
main IT system so that the process of billing will be as smooth as possible.

If you have any questions about this, please contact the Market Development
commissioning team.


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/people-at-the-heart-of-care-adult-social-care-reform-white-paper/people-at-the-heart-of-care-adult-social-care-reform

’
INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT ﬁ

Southampton City Council SOUTHAMPTON
Civic Centre CITYCOUNCIL
Southampton

SO14 7LY

The email address for the Market Development team is:
Market.Development@southampton.gov.uk

On top of the uplift offer above, the Council will be providing an additional one-off
grant amount to each care home located in Southampton. The details and grant
amounts will be communicated separately.

Yours sincerely,

g]'fe\nqn:e Qawﬂ‘-@

Stephanie Ramsey
Director of Quality and Integration


mailto:Market.Development@southampton.gov.uk
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Appendix: Published Rates 2022-23

e

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

The following rates will apply for both the Residential Care market and the Nursing
Home market.

Published Rates 2022-23
2021/22 Rate 2022/23 Rate
Code | Group (per week) Uplift | (per week)
Residential Care
2 | Very Dependent Social Care £ 445.48 5.78% | £471.23
Very Dependent Social Care
2A | with Dementia £ 526.68 5.78% | £557.12
Nursing Care
Social Care Rate (includes
very dependent nursing for
4 | people with dementia) £ 594.16 5.78% | £628.50




